Georgia Wills, Trusts, and
Estate Administration






Georgia Wills, Trusts, and
Estate Administration

SECOND EDITION

Antoinette France-Harris, J.D.

PROFESSOR OF LEGAL STUDIES
CLAYTON STATE UNIVERSITY

Teri D. Fields, J.D.

PARTNER
SOUTH ATLANTA INJURY LAWYERS, LLC

Sheryne Southard, J.D.

PROFESSOR OF LEGAL STUDIES
CLAYTON STATE UNIVERSITY

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2025
Carolina Academic Press, LLC
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: France-Harris, Antoinette, author. | Fields, Teri D., author. |
Southard, Sheryne, author.

Title: Georgia wills, trusts, and estate administration / Antoinette
France-Harris, Teri D. Fields, Sheryne Southard.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina
Academic Press, 2025. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2025021408 | ISBN 9781531029074 (paperback) |
ISBN 9781531029081 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Estate planning—Georgia. | Wills—Georgia. |
Trusts and trustees—Georgia.

Classification: LCC KFG140 .F73 2025 | DDC 346.75805/2—dc23/
eng/20250502

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2025021408

Carolina Academic Press

700 Kent Street

Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 489-7486
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Contents

Table of Exhibits

Preface

Acknowledgments

Chapter 1 - Purpose of and Need for Estate Planning

Learning Objectives
Why Some Fail to Plan

Exhibit 1.1 Percentage of Americans Who Have a Will
Exhibit 1.2 Reasons Why Americans Have Not Engaged in Estate

Planning
Consequences for Failing to Plan
Overview of the Law
Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Assignment

Chapter 2 - The Estate Planning Team
Learning Objectives
Exhibit 2.1 Estate Planning Team
Estate Planning Attorney
Paralegal/Legal Assistant
Financial Advisors
Insurance Agent
Charities
Fiduciaries

Exhibit 2.2 Sample Estate Planning Questionnaire

Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Assignment

Chapter 3 - Property
Learning Objectives
Exhibit 3.1 Items to Include in the Estate Plan

\%

B~ LW W W

O O N Ul

10

11
11
11
12
12
13
14
14
15
16
25
25
25

27
27
28



vi CONTENTS

The Bundle of Rights
Classifications of Property
Several vs. Joint Property
Separate vs. Marital Property
Probate vs. Nonprobate Property
Exhibit 3.2 Classification of the Couple’s Separate and Marital
Property
Exhibit 3.3 Probate Property
Exhibit 3.4 Nonprobate Property
Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Assignment

Chapter 4 - Testate vs. Intestate Succession
Learning Objectives
Testate Succession
Year’s Support
Intestate Succession Laws
Personal Property
Exhibit 4.1 Intestate Succession Laws
Real Property
Exhibit 4.2 Diagram of the Intestate Distribution of a Decedent’s
Assets
Exhibit 4.3 Petition for Year’s Support
Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Assignment

Chapter 5 - Wills— Validity, Modification, Revocation, and Contests
Learning Objectives
Exhibit 5.1 Pros and Cons of a Will
Validity
Exhibit 5.2 First Page of Aretha Franklin’s 2014 Handwritten Will
Exhibit 5.3 Statutory Requirements for Will Validity
Exhibit 5.4 Self-Proving Affidavit
Pour Over Wills
Joint and Mutual Wills
Modification and Revocation
Exhibit 5.5 Reasons for Modification or Revocation
Exhibit 5.6 Sample Codicil
Contests
Capacity
Undue Influence

28
29
29
30
31

31
31
32
32
33
33

35
35
35
36
36
36
37
37

38
39
43
43
43

45
45
45
46
47
48
49
50
50
51
51
52
54
55
55



CONTENTS

Fraud

Forgery

Improper Execution
Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Assignment

Chapter 6 - Wills—Preparation and Drafting Considerations
Learning Objectives
Information Gathering
Exhibit 6.1 Why a Lawyer to Draft Your Will?
Drafting Considerations
Will Structure
Introductory Paragraphs
Body of Will
Dispositive Provisions
Other Provisions
Closing Paragraphs
Testimonium Clause
Attestation Clause
Exhibit 6.2 Do’s and Don’ts of Will Drafting
Exhibit 6.3 Sample Basic Will
Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Assignment

Chapter 7 - Advance Directive, Power of Attorney, and Anatomical Gifts

Learning Objectives
Advance Directive for Health Care
Exhibit 7.1 Health Care Directive Definition
Part1
Part II
Exhibit 7.2 Treatment Preferences
Part III
Exhibit 7.3 Advance Directive Form
Part IV
Financial Power of Attorney
Exhibit 7.4 The Powerful Power of Attorney
Exhibit 7.5 Financial Power of Attorney Form
Anatomical Gifts
Exhibit 7.6 National Organ Donation Statistics
Exhibit 7.7 Living and Deceased Donors
Key Terms

vii

56
56
56
57
57
57

59
59
59
60
61
61
61
62
63
64
65
65
65
66
67
72
72
72

73
73
73
74
75
75
76
76
77
83
83
84
85
92
93
93
94



viii CONTENTS

Review Questions 94
Practical Assignment 94
Chapter 8 - Trusts 95
Learning Objectives 95
Trust Characteristics 95
Exhibit 8.1 Will or Trust? 96

Trust Creation 98
General Classifications of Trusts 98
Express Trusts v. Implied Trusts 98
Living Trusts vs. Testamentary Trusts 99
Revocable Trusts vs. Irrevocable Trusts 100
Trust Modification and Termination 101
Exhibit 8.2 Sample Revocable Trust 104

Key Terms 114
Review Questions 114
Practical Assignment 114
Chapter 9 - Specialized Trusts 115
Learning Objectives 115
Classifying Trusts by Purpose 115
Common Specialized Trusts 116
Exhibit 9.1 Trusts Categorized by Purpose 116

A/B Trust 117
Charitable Trust 117
Crummey Trust 118
Generation-Skipping Trust 118
Pet Trust 119
Qualified Terminable Interest Property (“QTIP”) Trust 119
Special Needs Trust 119
Exhibit 9.2 Rule Against Perpetuities 120
Spendthrift Trust 121
Totten Trust 121
Key Terms 121
Review Questions 122
Practical Assignments 122
Chapter 10 - Guardianships and Conservatorships 123
Learning Objectives 123
Prerequisites 124
Guardianship 125
Qualifications 125
Order of Preference 126

Exhibit 10.1 Pros and Cons of Guardianship 127



CONTENTS ix

Conservatorship 128
Qualifications 128
Order of Preference 128

Procedure for Appointment 129

Exhibit 10.2 Duties of Guardians and Conservators in Georgia 130

Duties 130

Duration 131

Modification and Termination 131

Exhibit 10.3 Petiton for Appointment of a Guardian/Conservator 132

Key Terms 145

Review Questions 145

Practical Assignment 145

Chapter 11 - Personal Representatives 147

Learning Objectives 147

Executors 147

Administrators 148

Exhibit 11.1 Petition to Probate Will 149
Exhibit 11.2 Letters Testamentary 154
Compensation 156
Resignation and Removal 156
Exhibit 11.3 Petition for Letters of Administration 159
Exhibit 11.4 Letters of Administration 164
Exhibit 11.5 In re Estate of Arnsdorff 165
Exhibit 11.6 Petition for Discharge of Personal Representative 170

Exhibit 11.7 Order Granting Petition for Discharge of Personal
Representative 174

Key Terms 175

Review Questions 175

Practical Assignment 175

Chapter 12 - Estate Administration 177
Learning Objectives 177
Exhibit 12.1 Probate Defined 177

Exhibit 12.2 Steps for Estate Administration 178

Step One: Obtain Court Authority 179

Step Two: Ascertain Assets 180

Step Three: Notify Interested Parties 180

Exhibit 12.3 Inventory Form for Personal Representative 181
Exhibit 12.4 Heirs Determination Worksheet 183
Step Four: Apply for Employer Identification Number (EIN) 189
Step Five: Publish Notice to Debtors and Creditors 189
Exhibit 12.5 Form SS-4 190

Exhibit 12.6 Form of Notice to Debtors and Creditors 192



X CONTENTS

Step Six: Prepare Applicable Tax Returns 193
Step Seven: Pay Debts and Expenses of Administration 193
Exhibit 12.7 Sample Distribution to Creditors 194
Step Eight: Sell Estate Property and Make Distributions 194
Step Nine: File Reports with the Court 194
Exhibit 12.8 Annual Return 195
Step Ten: Close the Estate 199
Key Terms 200
Review Questions 200
Practical Assignment 200
Chapter 13 - Tax Considerations 201
Learning Objectives 201
General Tax Considerations 201
Personal Income Tax Returns 202
Estate Income Tax Returns 202
Estate Tax Returns 203
Calculating Estate Taxes 203
Step 1: Calculate the gross estate 203
Step 2: Subtract deductions to arrive at taxable estate 203
Exhibit 13.1 Applicable Estate Tax Rates 204
Step 3: Multiply the taxable estate by the applicable estate tax rate 204
Step 4: Subtract any credits 205
Step 5: Arrive at estate taxes due 205
Gift Tax Returns 205
Generation-Skipping Transfer Tax Returns 205
Exhibit 13.2 Form 56 Notice Concerning Fiduciary Relationship 206
Exhibit 13.3 Form 2848 Power of Attorney and Declaration of
Representative 208
Exhibit 13.4 IRS Form 1040 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return 210
Exhibit 13.5 Georgia Form 500 Individual Income Tax Return 212
Exhibit 13.6 IRS Form 1041 U.S. Income Tax Return for Estates
and Trusts 217
Exhibit 13.7 Georgia Form 501 Fiduciary Income Tax Return 220
Exhibit 13.8 IRS Form 706 United States Estate (and
Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return 225
Exhibit 13.9 IRS Form 709 United States Gift (and
Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return 229
Key Terms 231
Review Questions 231

Practical Assignment 231



CONTENTS

Chapter 14 - Ethical Considerations
Learning Objectives
Competence
Confidentiality
Conflicts of Interest
Clients with Diminished Capacity
Legal Fees
Safekeeping Property
Consequences for Unethical Behavior
Exhibit 14.1 Levels of Attorney Discipline
Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Assignment

Appendix A - Selected Sections of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated
Appendix B - Selected Sections of the Internal Revenue Code

Appendix C - Estate Planning Hypothetical

Appendix D - Social Media/Website Suggestions

Appendix E - Michael Jackson’s Pour Over Will

Glossary

Index

Xi

233
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
239
240
241
241
242

243

279

287

291

293

299

313






Table of Exhibits

Exhibit 1.1
Exhibit 1.2
Exhibit 2.1
Exhibit 2.2
Exhibit 3.1
Exhibit 3.2
Exhibit 3.3
Exhibit 3.4
Exhibit 4.1
Exhibit 4.2
Exhibit 4.3
Exhibit 5.1
Exhibit 5.2
Exhibit 5.3
Exhibit 5.4
Exhibit 5.5
Exhibit 5.6
Exhibit 6.1
Exhibit 6.2
Exhibit 6.3
Exhibit 7.1
Exhibit 7.2
Exhibit 7.3
Exhibit 7.4
Exhibit 7.5
Exhibit 7.6
Exhibit 7.7
Exhibit 8.1
Exhibit 8.2
Exhibit 9.1
Exhibit 9.2

Percentage of Americans Who Have a Will

Reasons Why Americans Have Not Engaged in Estate Planning
Estate Planning Team

Sample Estate Planning Questionnaire

Items to Include in the Estate Plan

Classification of the Couple’s Separate and Marital Property
Probate Property

Nonprobate Property

Intestate Succession Laws

Diagram of the Intestate Distribution of a Decedent’s Assets
Petition for Year’s Support

Pros and Cons of a Will

First Page of Aretha Franklin’s 2014 Handwritten Will
Statutory Requirements for Will Validity
Self-Proving Affidavit

Reasons for Modification or Revocation

Sample Codicil

Why a Lawyer to Draft Your Will?

Do’s and Don’ts of Will Drafting

Sample Basic Will

Health Care Directive Definition

Treatment Preferences

Advance Directive Form

The Powerful Power of Attorney

Financial Power of Attorney Form

National Organ Donation Statistics

Living and Deceased Donors

Will or Trust?

Sample Revocable Trust

Trusts Categorized by Purpose

Rule Against Perpetuities

Exhibit 10.1 Pros and Cons of Guardianship
Exhibit 10.2 Duties of Guardians and Conservators in Georgia

Exhibit 10.3 Petiton for Appointment of a Guardian/Conservator
Exhibit 11.1 Petition to Probate Will
Exhibit 11.2 Letters Testamentary

xiii

11
16
28
31
31
32
37
38
39
45
47
48
49
51
52
60
66
67
74
76
77
84
85
93
93
96
104
116
120
127
130
132
149
154



Xiv

Exhibit 11.3
Exhibit 11.4
Exhibit 11.5
Exhibit 11.6
Exhibit 11.7
Exhibit 12.1
Exhibit 12.2
Exhibit 12.3
Exhibit 12.4
Exhibit 12.5
Exhibit 12.6
Exhibit 12.7
Exhibit 12.8
Exhibit 13.1
Exhibit 13.2
Exhibit 13.3
Exhibit 13.4
Exhibit 13.5
Exhibit 13.6
Exhibit 13.7
Exhibit 13.8

Exhibit 13.9

Exhibit 14.1

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Petition for Letters of Administration

Letters of Administration

In re Estate of Arnsdorff

Petition for Discharge of Personal Representative

Order Granting Petition for Discharge of Personal Representative
Probate Defined

Steps for Estate Administration

Inventory Form for Personal Representative

Heirs Determination Worksheet

Form SS-4

Form of Notice to Debtors and Creditors

Sample Distribution to Creditors

Annual Return

Applicable Estate Tax Rates

Form 56 Notice Concerning Fiduciary Relationship

Form 2848 Power of Attorney and Declaration of Representative
IRS Form 1040 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return

Georgia Form 500 Individual Income Tax Return

IRS Form 1041 U.S. Income Tax Return for Estates and Trusts
Georgia Form 501 Fiduciary Income Tax Return

IRS Form 706 United States Estate (and Generation-Skipping
Transfer) Tax Return

IRS Form 709 United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping
Transfer) Tax Return

Levels of Attorney Discipline

159
164
165
170
174
177
178
181
183
190
192
194
195
204
206
208
210
212
239
242

251

280
298



Preface

Since the first edition of Georgia Wills, Trusts, and Estate Administration was pub-
lished, the legal landscape in this area has continued to evolve, and the use of artificial
intelligence has become more prevalent. This second edition reflects these changes
and builds upon the foundation established in the original text. We have meticulously
updated the content to incorporate the latest developments in Georgia law and ethics,
ensuring readers can access the most current forms and legal information available.

In addition to incorporating updates in case and statutory law, we have revised and
expanded the practical tools included in the textbook. The most current forms and
real-world case examples provide greater insight into how these laws are applied in
practice. This edition also includes discussion prompts, reflective exercises, and digital
resources to further enrich the learning experience.

As with the first edition, our goal remains to provide a clear and concise introduc-
tion to the substantive theory and practice of wills, trusts, estates, and administration
in Georgia. While these topics can be intricate, this textbook continues to present
them straightforwardly and practically, making it an essential resource for students,
paralegals, and attorneys alike.

For educators, we provide excellent instructor materials including relevant Pow-
erPoint presentations, test banks, and project ideas. These resources are designed to
align with the changes in this edition and to facilitate continued dynamic and engaging
classroom instruction.

We hope that Georgia Wills, Trusts, and Estate Administration, 2nd ed. serves as an
invaluable resource for those entering the legal field and for those seeking to deepen
their understanding of Georgia’s laws in this area.

If you have questions about the teaching materials, please contact Beth Hall, at
bhall@cap-press.com.

Antoinette France-Harris, J.D.
Teri D. Fields, J.D.

Sheryne Southard, J.D.

July 1, 2025

XV


mailto:bhall@cap-press.com




Acknowledgments

We would like to express our deepest gratitude to everyone who supported and
guided us throughout the process of creating and revising this textbook. The contri-
butions and encouragement of many individuals and institutions made this project
possible.

First and foremost, we extend our heartfelt thanks to Clayton State University and
South Atlanta Injury Lawyers for providing us with the resources and platform neces-
sary to complete this work. Our colleagues’ support has been invaluable.

Moreover, we are grateful to Olivia Smith and Nicola Robinson at the SR Law Group
for the practical advice they have provided over the years and their generosity in allow-
ing us to use some of their marketing materials as graphics throughout the book. We
are certain these items will be particularly helpful for visual learners.

A special acknowledgment also goes to our students, whose curiosity and enthu-
siasm inspired much of the content in this textbook. Your questions and perspectives
shaped our approach and made this endeavor truly rewarding.

We also wish to thank the team at Carolina Academic Press for their professionalism
and dedication. Your meticulous attention to detail and commitment to excellence
ensured that this work met the highest standards.

Finally, we are profoundly thankful to our families and friends for their patience,
understanding, and encouragement. Your love and support kept us motivated during
the countless hours of writing and revising.

Georgia Wills, Trusts, and Estate Administration, 2nd ed. is a testament to the col-
laborative spirit of everyone involved, and we hope it serves as a valuable resource for
learners, educators, and those working in the legal field who experience it.

xvii






