Georgia Wills, Trusts, and Estate Administration

Georgia Wills, Trusts, and Estate Administration

SECOND EDITION

Antoinette France-Harris, J.D.

PROFESSOR OF LEGAL STUDIES
CLAYTON STATE UNIVERSITY

Teri D. Fields, J.D.

 $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{partner} \\ \textbf{South atlanta injury lawyers, llc} \end{array}$

Sheryne Southard, J.D.

PROFESSOR OF LEGAL STUDIES
CLAYTON STATE UNIVERSITY



Copyright © 2025 Carolina Academic Press, LLC All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: France-Harris, Antoinette, author. | Fields, Teri D., author. | Southard, Sheryne, author.

Title: Georgia wills, trusts, and estate administration / Antoinette France-Harris, Teri D. Fields, Sheryne Southard.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic Press, 2025. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2025021408 | ISBN 9781531029074 (paperback) | ISBN 9781531029081 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Estate planning—Georgia. | Wills—Georgia. | Trusts and trustees—Georgia.

Classification: LCC KFG140 .F73 2025 | DDC 346.75805/2—dc23/eng/20250502

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2025021408

Carolina Academic Press 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 (919) 489-7486 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

Contents

Table of Exhibits	xiii
Preface	xv
Acknowledgments	xvii
Chapter 1 · Purpose of and Need for Estate Planning	3
Learning Objectives	3
Why Some Fail to Plan	3
Exhibit 1.1 Percentage of Americans Who Have a Will	4
Exhibit 1.2 Reasons Why Americans Have Not Engaged in Estate	
Planning	4
Consequences for Failing to Plan	5
Overview of the Law	7
Key Terms	9
Review Questions	9
Practical Assignment	10
Chapter 2 · The Estate Planning Team	11
Learning Objectives	11
Exhibit 2.1 Estate Planning Team	11
Estate Planning Attorney	12
Paralegal/Legal Assistant	12
Financial Advisors	13
Insurance Agent	14
Charities	14
Fiduciaries	15
Exhibit 2.2 Sample Estate Planning Questionnaire	16
Key Terms	25
Review Questions	25
Practical Assignment	25
Chapter 3 · Property	27
Learning Objectives	27
Exhibit 3.1 Items to Include in the Estate Plan	28

vi CONTENTS

The Bundle of Rights	28
Classifications of Property	29
Several vs. Joint Property	29
Separate vs. Marital Property	30
Probate vs. Nonprobate Property	31
Exhibit 3.2 Classification of the Couple's Separate and Marital	
Property	31
Exhibit 3.3 Probate Property	31
Exhibit 3.4 Nonprobate Property	32
Key Terms	32
Review Questions	33
Practical Assignment	33
Chapter 4 · Testate vs. Intestate Succession	35
Learning Objectives	35
Testate Succession	35
Year's Support	36
Intestate Succession Laws	36
Personal Property	36
Exhibit 4.1 Intestate Succession Laws	37
Real Property	37
Exhibit 4.2 Diagram of the Intestate Distribution of a Decedent's	
Assets	38
Exhibit 4.3 Petition for Year's Support	39
Key Terms	43
Review Questions	43
Practical Assignment	43
Chapter 5 · Wills—Validity, Modification, Revocation, and Contests	45
Learning Objectives	45
Exhibit 5.1 Pros and Cons of a Will	45
Validity	46
Exhibit 5.2 First Page of Aretha Franklin's 2014 Handwritten Will	47
Exhibit 5.3 Statutory Requirements for Will Validity	48
Exhibit 5.4 Self-Proving Affidavit	49
Pour Over Wills	50
Joint and Mutual Wills	50
Modification and Revocation	51
Exhibit 5.5 Reasons for Modification or Revocation	51
Exhibit 5.6 Sample Codicil	52
Contests	54
Capacity	55
Undue Influence	55

CONTENTS	vii
CONTENTS	vii

Fraud	56
Forgery	56
Improper Execution	56
Key Terms	57
Review Questions	57
Practical Assignment	57
Chapter 6 · Wills—Preparation and Drafting Considerations	59
Learning Objectives	59
Information Gathering	59
Exhibit 6.1 Why a Lawyer to Draft Your Will?	60
Drafting Considerations	61
Will Structure	61
Introductory Paragraphs	61
Body of Will	62
Dispositive Provisions	63
Other Provisions	64
Closing Paragraphs	65
Testimonium Clause	65
Attestation Clause	65
Exhibit 6.2 Do's and Don'ts of Will Drafting	66
Exhibit 6.3 Sample Basic Will	67
Key Terms	72
Review Questions	72
Practical Assignment	72
Chapter 7 · Advance Directive, Power of Attorney, and Anatomical Gifts	73
Learning Objectives	73
Advance Directive for Health Care	73
Exhibit 7.1 Health Care Directive Definition	74
Part I	75
Part II	75
Exhibit 7.2 Treatment Preferences	76
Part III	76
Exhibit 7.3 Advance Directive Form	77
Part IV	83
Financial Power of Attorney	83
Exhibit 7.4 The Powerful Power of Attorney	84
Exhibit 7.5 Financial Power of Attorney Form	85
Anatomical Gifts	92
Exhibit 7.6 National Organ Donation Statistics	93
Exhibit 7.7 Living and Deceased Donors	93
Key Terms	94

viii CONTENTS

Review Questions	94
Practical Assignment	94
Chapter 8 · Trusts	95
Learning Objectives	95
Trust Characteristics	95
Exhibit 8.1 Will or Trust?	96
Trust Creation	98
General Classifications of Trusts	98
Express Trusts v. Implied Trusts	98
Living Trusts vs. Testamentary Trusts	99
Revocable Trusts vs. Irrevocable Trusts	100
Trust Modification and Termination	101
Exhibit 8.2 Sample Revocable Trust	104
Key Terms	114
Review Questions	114
Practical Assignment	114
Chapter 9 · Specialized Trusts	115
Learning Objectives	115
Classifying Trusts by Purpose	115
Common Specialized Trusts	116
Exhibit 9.1 Trusts Categorized by Purpose	116
A/B Trust	117
Charitable Trust	117
Crummey Trust	118
Generation-Skipping Trust	118
Pet Trust	119
Qualified Terminable Interest Property ("QTIP") Trust	119
Special Needs Trust	119
Exhibit 9.2 Rule Against Perpetuities	120
Spendthrift Trust	121
Totten Trust	121
Key Terms	121
Review Questions	122
Practical Assignments	122
Chapter 10 · Guardianships and Conservatorships	123
Learning Objectives	123
Prerequisites	124
Guardianship	125
Qualifications	125
Order of Preference	126
Exhibit 10.1 Pros and Cons of Guardianship	127

CONTENTS	1X

Conservatorship	128
Qualifications	128
Order of Preference	128
Procedure for Appointment	129
Exhibit 10.2 Duties of Guardians and Conservators in Georgia	130
Duties	130
Duration	131
Modification and Termination	131
Exhibit 10.3 Petiton for Appointment of a Guardian/Conservator	132
Key Terms	145
Review Questions	145
Practical Assignment	145
Chapter 11 · Personal Representatives	147
Learning Objectives	147
Executors	147
Administrators	148
Exhibit 11.1 Petition to Probate Will	149
Exhibit 11.2 Letters Testamentary	154
Compensation	156
Resignation and Removal	156
Exhibit 11.3 Petition for Letters of Administration	159
Exhibit 11.4 Letters of Administration	164
Exhibit 11.5 In re Estate of Arnsdorff	165
Exhibit 11.6 Petition for Discharge of Personal Representative	170
Exhibit 11.7 Order Granting Petition for Discharge of Personal	
Representative	174
Key Terms	175
Review Questions	175
Practical Assignment	175
Chapter 12 · Estate Administration	177
Learning Objectives	177
Exhibit 12.1 Probate Defined	177
Exhibit 12.2 Steps for Estate Administration	178
Step One: Obtain Court Authority	179
Step Two: Ascertain Assets	180
Step Three: Notify Interested Parties	180
Exhibit 12.3 Inventory Form for Personal Representative	181
Exhibit 12.4 Heirs Determination Worksheet	183
Step Four: Apply for Employer Identification Number (EIN)	189
Step Five: Publish Notice to Debtors and Creditors	189
Exhibit 12.5 Form SS-4	190
Exhibit 12.6 Form of Notice to Debtors and Creditors	192

x CONTENTS

Step Six: Prepare Applicable Tax Returns	193
Step Seven: Pay Debts and Expenses of Administration	193
Exhibit 12.7 Sample Distribution to Creditors	194
Step Eight: Sell Estate Property and Make Distributions	194
Step Nine: File Reports with the Court	194
Exhibit 12.8 Annual Return	195
Step Ten: Close the Estate	199
Key Terms	200
Review Questions	200
Practical Assignment	200
Chapter 13 · Tax Considerations	201
Learning Objectives	201
General Tax Considerations	201
Personal Income Tax Returns	202
Estate Income Tax Returns	202
Estate Tax Returns	203
Calculating Estate Taxes	203
Step 1: Calculate the gross estate	203
Step 2: Subtract deductions to arrive at taxable estate	203
Exhibit 13.1 Applicable Estate Tax Rates	204
Step 3: Multiply the taxable estate by the applicable estate tax rate	204
Step 4: Subtract any credits	205
Step 5: Arrive at estate taxes due	205
Gift Tax Returns	205
Generation-Skipping Transfer Tax Returns	205
Exhibit 13.2 Form 56 Notice Concerning Fiduciary Relationship	206
Exhibit 13.3 Form 2848 Power of Attorney and Declaration of	
Representative	208
Exhibit 13.4 IRS Form 1040 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return	210
Exhibit 13.5 Georgia Form 500 Individual Income Tax Return	212
Exhibit 13.6 IRS Form 1041 U.S. Income Tax Return for Estates	
and Trusts	217
Exhibit 13.7 Georgia Form 501 Fiduciary Income Tax Return	220
Exhibit 13.8 IRS Form 706 United States Estate (and	
Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return	225
Exhibit 13.9 IRS Form 709 United States Gift (and	
Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return	229
Key Terms	231
Review Questions	231
Practical Assignment	231

CONTENTS	V1
CONTENTS	AI

Chapter 14 · Ethical Considerations	233
Learning Objectives	233
Competence	234
Confidentiality	235
Conflicts of Interest	236
Clients with Diminished Capacity	237
Legal Fees	238
Safekeeping Property	239
Consequences for Unethical Behavior	239
Exhibit 14.1 Levels of Attorney Discipline	240
Key Terms	241
Review Questions	241
Practical Assignment	242
Appendix A · Selected Sections of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated	243
Appendix B · Selected Sections of the Internal Revenue Code	279
Appendix C · Estate Planning Hypothetical	287
Appendix D · Social Media/Website Suggestions	291
Appendix E · Michael Jackson's Pour Over Will	293
Glossary	299
Index	313

Table of Exhibits

Exhibit 1.1 Percentage of Americans who have a will	4
Exhibit 1.2 Reasons Why Americans Have Not Engaged in Estate Planning	4
Exhibit 2.1 Estate Planning Team	11
Exhibit 2.2 Sample Estate Planning Questionnaire	16
Exhibit 3.1 Items to Include in the Estate Plan	28
Exhibit 3.2 Classification of the Couple's Separate and Marital Property	31
Exhibit 3.3 Probate Property	31
Exhibit 3.4 Nonprobate Property	32
Exhibit 4.1 Intestate Succession Laws	37
Exhibit 4.2 Diagram of the Intestate Distribution of a Decedent's Assets	38
Exhibit 4.3 Petition for Year's Support	39
Exhibit 5.1 Pros and Cons of a Will	45
Exhibit 5.2 First Page of Aretha Franklin's 2014 Handwritten Will	47
Exhibit 5.3 Statutory Requirements for Will Validity	48
Exhibit 5.4 Self-Proving Affidavit	49
Exhibit 5.5 Reasons for Modification or Revocation	51
Exhibit 5.6 Sample Codicil	52
Exhibit 6.1 Why a Lawyer to Draft Your Will?	60
Exhibit 6.2 Do's and Don'ts of Will Drafting	66
Exhibit 6.3 Sample Basic Will	67
Exhibit 7.1 Health Care Directive Definition	74
Exhibit 7.2 Treatment Preferences	76
Exhibit 7.3 Advance Directive Form	77
Exhibit 7.4 The Powerful Power of Attorney	84
Exhibit 7.5 Financial Power of Attorney Form	85
Exhibit 7.6 National Organ Donation Statistics	93
Exhibit 7.7 Living and Deceased Donors	93
Exhibit 8.1 Will or Trust?	96
Exhibit 8.2 Sample Revocable Trust	104
Exhibit 9.1 Trusts Categorized by Purpose	116
Exhibit 9.2 Rule Against Perpetuities	120
Exhibit 10.1 Pros and Cons of Guardianship	127
Exhibit 10.2 Duties of Guardians and Conservators in Georgia	130
Exhibit 10.3 Petiton for Appointment of a Guardian/Conservator	132
Exhibit 11.1 Petition to Probate Will	149
Exhibit 11.2 Letters Testamentary	154

Exhibit 11.3	Petition for Letters of Administration	159
Exhibit 11.4	Letters of Administration	164
Exhibit 11.5	In re Estate of Arnsdorff	165
Exhibit 11.6	Petition for Discharge of Personal Representative	170
Exhibit 11.7	Order Granting Petition for Discharge of Personal Representative	174
Exhibit 12.1	Probate Defined	177
Exhibit 12.2	Steps for Estate Administration	178
Exhibit 12.3	Inventory Form for Personal Representative	181
Exhibit 12.4	Heirs Determination Worksheet	183
Exhibit 12.5	Form SS-4	190
Exhibit 12.6	Form of Notice to Debtors and Creditors	192
Exhibit 12.7	Sample Distribution to Creditors	194
Exhibit 12.8	Annual Return	195
Exhibit 13.1	Applicable Estate Tax Rates	204
Exhibit 13.2	Form 56 Notice Concerning Fiduciary Relationship	206
Exhibit 13.3	Form 2848 Power of Attorney and Declaration of Representative	208
Exhibit 13.4	IRS Form 1040 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return	210
Exhibit 13.5	Georgia Form 500 Individual Income Tax Return	212
Exhibit 13.6	IRS Form 1041 U.S. Income Tax Return for Estates and Trusts	239
Exhibit 13.7	Georgia Form 501 Fiduciary Income Tax Return	242
Exhibit 13.8	IRS Form 706 United States Estate (and Generation-Skipping	
	Transfer) Tax Return	251
Exhibit 13.9	IRS Form 709 United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping	
	Transfer) Tax Return	280
Exhibit 14.1	Levels of Attorney Discipline	298

Preface

Since the first edition of *Georgia Wills, Trusts, and Estate Administration* was published, the legal landscape in this area has continued to evolve, and the use of artificial intelligence has become more prevalent. This second edition reflects these changes and builds upon the foundation established in the original text. We have meticulously updated the content to incorporate the latest developments in Georgia law and ethics, ensuring readers can access the most current forms and legal information available.

In addition to incorporating updates in case and statutory law, we have revised and expanded the practical tools included in the textbook. The most current forms and real-world case examples provide greater insight into how these laws are applied in practice. This edition also includes discussion prompts, reflective exercises, and digital resources to further enrich the learning experience.

As with the first edition, our goal remains to provide a clear and concise introduction to the substantive theory and practice of wills, trusts, estates, and administration in Georgia. While these topics can be intricate, this textbook continues to present them straightforwardly and practically, making it an essential resource for students, paralegals, and attorneys alike.

For educators, we provide excellent instructor materials including relevant PowerPoint presentations, test banks, and project ideas. These resources are designed to align with the changes in this edition and to facilitate continued dynamic and engaging classroom instruction.

We hope that *Georgia Wills*, *Trusts*, *and Estate Administration*, 2nd ed. serves as an invaluable resource for those entering the legal field and for those seeking to deepen their understanding of Georgia's laws in this area.

If you have questions about the teaching materials, please contact Beth Hall, at bhall@cap-press.com.

Antoinette France-Harris, J.D.
Teri D. Fields, J.D.
Sheryne Southard, J.D.
July 1, 2025

Acknowledgments

We would like to express our deepest gratitude to everyone who supported and guided us throughout the process of creating and revising this textbook. The contributions and encouragement of many individuals and institutions made this project possible.

First and foremost, we extend our heartfelt thanks to Clayton State University and South Atlanta Injury Lawyers for providing us with the resources and platform necessary to complete this work. Our colleagues' support has been invaluable.

Moreover, we are grateful to Olivia Smith and Nicola Robinson at the SR Law Group for the practical advice they have provided over the years and their generosity in allowing us to use some of their marketing materials as graphics throughout the book. We are certain these items will be particularly helpful for visual learners.

A special acknowledgment also goes to our students, whose curiosity and enthusiasm inspired much of the content in this textbook. Your questions and perspectives shaped our approach and made this endeavor truly rewarding.

We also wish to thank the team at Carolina Academic Press for their professionalism and dedication. Your meticulous attention to detail and commitment to excellence ensured that this work met the highest standards.

Finally, we are profoundly thankful to our families and friends for their patience, understanding, and encouragement. Your love and support kept us motivated during the countless hours of writing and revising.

Georgia Wills, Trusts, and Estate Administration, 2nd ed. is a testament to the collaborative spirit of everyone involved, and we hope it serves as a valuable resource for learners, educators, and those working in the legal field who experience it.